# 174797

# CH \$40.00

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Amesbury Industries, Inc.	FORMERLY Laird, Inc.	09/03/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Laird America Inc.
Street Address:	16401 Swingley Ridge Road
Internal Address:	Suite 700
City:	Chesterfield
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63017
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1747974	LAIRD PLASTICS

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)969-2900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 969-3000

Email: trademark@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Jenifer deWolf Paine
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 2: 1585 Broadway

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-8299

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	43877-009/ASSIGNMENT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jenifer deWolf Paine
Signature:	/Jenifer deWolf Paine/
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004074 FRAME: 0914

900144812

Date:	10/07/2009	
Total Attachments: 1 source=LAIRD PLASTICS assignment#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004074 FRAME: 0915

### ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is made as of the 3rd day of September, 2009 by and between Amesbury Industries, Inc., formerly Laird, Inc., a Delaware corporation located at 2061 Sherrill Dr. Statesville NC 28625 ("Assignor") on the one hand, and Laird America Inc., a Delaware corporation located at 16401 Swingley Ridge Road, Suite 700, Chesterfield, Missouri 63017 ("Assignee"), on the other hand.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the trademark LAIRD PLASTICS and the corresponding U.S. Trademark Reg. No. 1,747,974 (collectively the "Trademark");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys, and assigns to Assignce all right, fitle, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby. including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement.

Assignor agrees to execute all documents and assist in all proceedings to perfect, register, or record the rights of the Assignee to the Trademarks as Assignee may reasonably deem appropriate. If Assignor does not, within lifteen (15) days of presentment, return the requested executed documents, then Assignee is hereby granted a limited power of attorney to execute all such documents on behalf of Assignor. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

AMESBURY INDUSTRIES, INC.

(formerly Laird Inc.)

LAIRD AMERICA INC.

Printed same: "Xambrusha

Title: 1 10,000 C 31865 TO R